
   

      
     

            
 

 
 

              
    

     

    

   
    

  

             
           

    

     
     

  
     

                
                

 
   

     
 

 

                 
           
           
           
           

 
        

 

            
      

    
  

 
 

              
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

  
       

 

       
 

        
 

        
 

   

   
 

    
      

   
 

    
 

       

       

   

          

  
   

                                                         

  
     

          

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY REGISTRATION NUMBER 
STATEWIDE TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT 

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER TECH 213A (rev. 06/2020) 
C4-DNCS-19-001-40 04 

CHECK HERE IS ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED PAGES 1,211 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the Contracting Agency and the Contractor named below:
CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME 

California Department of Technology 
CONTRACTOR NAME 

AT&T Corp. 
2. The term of this April 14, 2020, or upon approval by CDT STP, whichever is later, 

Agreement is: through June 30, 2025, with three (3) one-year options to extend. 

3. The maximum amount of this $0.00
Agreement after this Amendment is: (Zero Dollars and Zero Cents)

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement Amendment. All documents
and/or actions noted below are by this reference made part of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

ATTACHMENTS PAGES

Attachment 01 ..............................................................................................................................................................................01 

ACTION(S) 

Changes were made to the Volumes identified within Attachment 1 and the change log is incorporated within: 
Category 20; Statement of Work (SOW): Technical Specifications and Catalog A 

Category 23; Statement of Work (SOW): Technical Specifications and Catalog A 

Category 24; Statement of Work (SOW): Technical Specifications and Catalog A 

Category 25; Statement of Work (SOW): Technical Specifications and Catalog A 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto. 
Department of Technology (CDT), 

CONTRACTOR Statewide Technology Procurement (STP) 
Use Only 

CONTRACTOR NAME (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) 

AT&T Corp. 
DATE SIGNED   

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

Mark Roese, AVP - State, Local and Education 
ADDRESS 

2700 Watt Avenue, Ste. 1213, Sacramento, CA 95821 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME 

California Department of Technology 
         DATE SIGNED 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

Sam Wangnoo, Statewide Technology Procurement Branch Chief EXEMPT PER: 

CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS 

P.O. Box 1810, MS Y-12, Rancho Cordova, CA 95741-1810 

21-1784 O 1 of 14



                                        
                                                                                                  
     

  
 

        

    

 
 

              
              

             
       

 
 

  
     

            
     

      
     

           
     

      
     

       
     

       
     

           
     

      

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 
AGREEMENT NUMBER: C4-DNCS-19-001-40, Amendment 4 
AT&T Corp. 

ATTACHMENT 1 LIST OF AMENDED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

This Attachment 1 dated December 15, 2020, contains a list of revised contract documents 
hereby incorporated into this Contract. The original PDF version remains the official version. 

specifications, or provisions (which constitute the Contract), the official State version of the 
Contract in its entirety shall take precedence. 

Replaces 
2) Volume 2, Category 20 

a. BAFO Response to Category 20 Statement of Work (351 pages) 
3) Volume 3, Category 20 

a. 20 Catalog A (149 pages) 
4) Volume 2, Category 23 

a. BAFO Response to Category 23 Statement of Work (342 pages) 
5) Volume 3, Category 23 

a. 23 Catalog A (161 pages) 
6) Volume 2, Category 24 

a. 24 Statement of Work (350 pages) 
7) Volume 3, Category 24 

a. Category 24 Catalog A (203 pages) 
8) Volume 2, Category 25 

a. BAFO Response to Category 25 Statement of Work (379 pages) 
9) Volume 3, Category 25 

a. 25 Catalog A (201 pages) 

Page 1 of 1 
21-1784 O 2 of 14



Page 1 of 12 
 

Amendment No. 4 Summary of 
Changes 

C4- DNCS-19-001-40 
This Amendment No. 4 (“Amendment”) by and between AT&T 

Corp., Inc. (“Contractor”) and the State of California (“State”) is effective 
upon execution by the parties (“Effective Date”). 

WHEREAS, AT&T Corp. and State entered into the Agreement for 
CALNET Data Networks and Communications Services (“Agreement”) on January 
14, 2020 for Category 20, 23, 24, and 25 Technical Requirements and March 5, 
2020 for Category 20, 23, 24, and Category 25 Catalog A. 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties, in consideration of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and intending to be legally bound, agree that the 
Agreement is amended as follows: 

 

Category 20 – Dedicated MPLS Data Network, Statement of 
Work, Technical Requirements, is hereby amended to 
include the following and is attached: 

Header 

• Added " 

 

Page 2 
• Deleted Addendum Log Table in its entirety and  
• Added Amendment Log Table with Amendment 4 content. 

Page 3 - 4, Table of Contents repagination; 

Table 20.2.9.2.b – Unsolicited MPLS Port and Access Bundled Transport Speeds,  
• Page 46, Items #9 – Items #18, Deleted. 

21-1784 O 3 of 14



Page 2 of 12 
 

Table 20.2.9.3.b – Unsolicited MPLS Port, Access and Layer 3 Routing Device 
Bundled Transport Speeds,  
• Page 60, Items # 23 – Items #32, Deleted. 

Table 20.2.10 – Unsolicited MPLS Services and Features,  
• Page 67, Items #49 – Items #72, Deleted; 
• Pages 67 – Pages 182, renumbered table items “73 - 561” to “49 - 367” 
• Page 182, Items #367 – Items #514, Deleted; and 
• Page 188, Items #555 – Items #561, Deleted. 

Table 20.3.2.2 – Unsolicited Services Related Infrastructure,  
• Page 199, Deleted entire table. 

Section 20.4.8.2 Catastrophic Outage 1 (CAT 1) (M-S),  
• Page 213, Services: Inserted “ANIRA, Network Based Firewall, Netbond, 

VSAT, Managed Router Service, WAN Acceleration Service, AT&T 
Business WiFi Service”; and 

• Page 214, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with each having 
a Standard “S” commitment of “≤ 2 hours”. 

Section 20.4.8.3 Catastrophic Outage 2 (CAT 2) (M-S),  
• Page 215, Services: Inserted “ANIRA, Network Based Firewall, Netbond, 

VSAT, Managed Router Service, WAN Acceleration Service, AT&T 
Business WiFi Service”; and 

• Pages 215 - 216, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with each 
having a Premier “P” commitment of “≤ 15 Minutes”. 

Section 20.4.8.4 Catastrophic Outage 3 (CAT 3) (M-S),  
• Page 217, Services: Inserted “ANIRA, Network Based Firewall, Netbond, 

VSAT, Managed Router Service, WAN Acceleration Service, AT&T 
Business WiFi Service”; and 

• Pages 217-218, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with each 
having a Premier “P” commitment of “≤ 15 Minutes”. 

Section 20.4.8.6 Excessive Outage(M-S),  
• Page 220, Services: Inserted “ANIRA, Network Based Firewall, Netbond, 

VSAT, Managed Router Service, WAN Acceleration Service, AT&T 
Business WiFi Service”; and 

• Objectives: Inserted new services in table with each having a Standard 
“S” commitment of “12 Hours”. 

Section 20.4.8.7 Managed Service Proactive Notification (M-S),  

• Page 222, “Rights and Remedies”, “1. Per Occurrence:” 
o Deleted “Internet”; and 
o Inserted “Customer will receive a credit or refund equal to 10% of 

the TMRC for each Contractor Managed.” 

21-1784 O 4 of 14



Page 3 of 12 
 

Section 20.4.8.9 Provisioning (M-S),  

• Page 225, Services: Inserted “ANIRA, Network Based Firewall, Netbond, 
VSAT, Managed Router Service, WAN Acceleration Service, AT&T 
Business WiFi Service” in table along with Committed interval days “45” 
and “Coordinated/Managed Project” for each service; and 

• Page 225, Objective 2: Inserted into table “ANIRA, Network Based 
Firewall, Netbond, VSAT, Managed Router Service, WAN Acceleration 
Service, AT&T Business WiFi Service” with each having a Premier “P” 
commitment of “≥ 95%”. 

Section 20.4.8.10 Time to Repair (TTR)(M-S),  

• Page 226, Services: Inserted “ANIRA, Network Based Firewall, Netbond, 
VSAT, Managed Router Service, WAN Acceleration Service, AT&T 
Business WiFi Service”; and 

• Page 227, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with each having 
a Premier “P” commitment of “4 Hours”. 

 
Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as: “Amendment #4, 12/15/2020”. 

Category 20 – MPLS Data Network, Statement of Work, 
Catalog A, is hereby amended to include the following and 
is attached: 

Header 

• Added “

” 

Page 2 
• Deleted Addendum Log Table in its entirety and  
• Added Amendment Log Table with Amendment 4 content. 

Page 3, Table of Contents repagination. 

Table 20.2.9.2.b – Unsolicited MPLS Port and Access Bundled Transport Speeds,  
• Page 11, Items #9 – Items #18, Deleted. 

Table 20.2.9.3.b – Unsolicited MPLS Port, Access and Layer 3 Routing Device 
Bundled Transport Speeds,  
• Page 19, Items #23 – Items #32, Deleted. 

21-1784 O 5 of 14



Page 4 of 12 
 

Table 20.2.10 – Unsolicited MPLS Services and Features,  
• Page 23, Items #49 – Items #72, Deleted; 
• Renumbered table items “73 - 561” to “49 - 367”; 
• Page 25, Items #98 – Items #112, Deleted; 
• Page 44, Items #367 – Items #514, Deleted; and 
• Page 47, Items #555 – Items #561, Deleted. 

Table 20.3.2.2 – Unsolicited Services Related Infrastructure,  
• Page 49, Items #1- Items #810, Deleted entire table contents. 

Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment Log as: “Amendment #4, 12/15/2020”. 

Except as modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms. 

Category 23 – Metropolitan Area Network Ethernet, 
Statement of Work, Technical Requirements, is hereby 
amended to include the following and is attached: 

Header 

• Added " 

” 

Page 2 
• Deleted Addendum Log Table in its entirety and  
• Added Amendment Log Table with Amendment 4 content. 

Pages 3 - 4, Table of Contents repagination; 

Table 23.2.1.6.4 – Unsolicited MAE Services and Features,  
• Page 111, Items #175 – Items #183, Deleted; 
• Renumbered table items “184 - 953” to “175 - 944” 
• Page169, Item #780, Bidder’s Product Description, Restrictions and 

Limitations, Inserted “1Gbps 1GE - Gigabit Ethernet 10Gbps 10GE LAN-
PHY 10GE WAN-PHY 100Gbps 100GE Access is subject to availability of 
facilities." ; 

• Items #790 – Items #794, Deleted; and 
• Pages 171 – Pages 173, Items #785 – Items #789, Added new content in 

its entirety. 

Table 23.4.2.2 – Unsolicited Services Related Infrastructure,  

21-1784 O 6 of 14



Page 5 of 12 
 

• Page 247, Items # 1- Items #810, Deleted entire table contents. 

Section 23.5.8.1 Availability)(M-S), 

• Page 259, Services: Inserted AT&T Switched Ethernet (ASE) Service, 
AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (ADE) Service, Opt-E-WAN (OEW) Service, 
EPLS-WAN Service, AT&T Managed Router Solution (MRS), AT&T 
Switched Ethernet on Demand (ASEoD) Service; and 

• Pages 259-260, Objectives: Inserted new services to table with each 
having a Standard “S” commitment of “≥ 99.5%”. 

Section 23.5.8.2 Catastrophic Outage 1 (CAT 1)(M-S),  
• Page 261, Services: Inserted AT&T Switched Ethernet (ASE) Service, 

AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (ADE) Service, Opt-E-WAN (OEW) Service, 
EPLS-WAN Service, AT&T Managed Router Solution (MRS), AT&T 
Switched Ethernet on Demand (ASEoD) Service; and 

• Pages 261– Pages 262, Objectives: Inserted new services to table with 
each having a Standard “S” commitment of “≤ 2 hours”. 

Section 23.5.8.3 Catastrophic Outage 2 (CAT 2)(M-S),  
• Page 263, Services: Inserted AT&T Switched Ethernet (ASE) Service, 

AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (ADE) Service, Opt-E-WAN (OEW) Service, 
EPLS-WAN Service, AT&T Managed Router Solution (MRS), AT&T 
Switched Ethernet on Demand (ASEoD) Service; and 

• Page 263, Objectives: Inserted new services to table with each having 
a Standard “S” commitment of “≤ 30 Minutes”. 

Section 23.5.8.4 Catastrophic Outage 3 (CAT 3)(M-S),  
• Pages 264-265, Services: Inserted AT&T Switched Ethernet (ASE) Service, 

AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (ADE) Service, Opt-E-WAN (OEW) Service, 
EPLS-WAN Service, AT&T Managed Router Solution (MRS), AT&T 
Switched Ethernet on Demand (ASEoD) Service; and 

• Page 265, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with each having 
a Premier “P” commitment of “≤ 15 Minutes”. 

Section 23.5.8.5 Excessive Outage(M-S),  
• Pages 266, Services: Inserted AT&T Switched Ethernet (ASE) Service, 

AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (ADE) Service, Opt-E-WAN (OEW) Service, 
EPLS-WAN Service, AT&T Managed Router Solution (MRS), AT&T 
Switched Ethernet on Demand (ASEoD) Service; and 

• Pages 266 – Pages 267, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with 
each having a Standard “S” commitment of “≤12 Hours”. 

Section 23.5.8.7 Latency (M-S),  

• Page 269, Services: Inserted AT&T Switched Ethernet (ASE) Service, 
AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (ADE) Service, Opt-E-WAN (OEW) Service, 

21-1784 O 7 of 14



Page 6 of 12 
 

EPLS-WAN Service, AT&T Managed Router Solution (MRS), AT&T 
Switched Ethernet on Demand (ASEoD) Service; and 

• Pages 269 – Pages 270, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with 
each having a Standard “S” commitment of “≤ 50ms”. 

Section 23.5.8.8 Packet Loss (M-S),  

• Page 271, Services: Inserted AT&T Switched Ethernet (ASE) Service, 
AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (ADE) Service, Opt-E-WAN (OEW) Service, 
EPLS-WAN Service, AT&T Managed Router Solution (MRS), AT&T 
Switched Ethernet on Demand (ASEoD) Service; and 

• Pages 271 – Pages 272, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with 
each having a Standard “S” commitment of “≤ .5% Packet Loss”. 

Section 23.5.8.9 Provisioning (M-S),  

• Pages 273 – Pages 274, Services Table: Inserted AT&T Switched Ethernet 
(ASE) Service, AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (ADE) Service, Opt-E-WAN 
(OEW) Service, EPLS-WAN Service, AT&T Managed Router Solution 
(MRS), AT&T Switched Ethernet on Demand (ASEoD) Service along with 
Committed interval days “30” and “Coordinated/Managed Project”; 
and 

• Page 274 , Objectives 2 Table: Inserted AT&T Switched Ethernet (ASE) 
Service, AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (ADE) Service, Opt-E-WAN (OEW) 
Service, EPLS-WAN Service, AT&T Managed Router Solution (MRS), AT&T 
Switched Ethernet on Demand (ASEoD) Service with each having a 
Premier “P” commitment of “≥ 95%”. 

Section 23.5.8.10 Time to Repair (TTR)(M-S),  

• Page 275, Services: Inserted AT&T Switched Ethernet (ASE) Service, 
AT&T Dedicated Ethernet (ADE) Service, Opt-E-WAN (OEW) Service, 
EPLS-WAN Service, AT&T Managed Router Solution (MRS), AT&T 
Switched Ethernet on Demand (ASEoD) Service; and 

• Page 276, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with each having 
a Premier “P” commitment of “≤4 Hours”. 
 

Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as: “Amendment #4, 12/15/2020”. 

Category 23 – Metropolitan Area Network Ethernet, 
Statement of Work, Catalog A, is hereby amended to 
include the following and is attached: 

Header 

• Added “

21-1784 O 8 of 14



Page 7 of 12 
 

” 

Page 2 
• Deleted Addendum Log Table in its entirety and  
• Added Amendment Log Table with Amendment 4 content. 

Page 3, Table of Contents repagination; 

Table 23.2.1.6.4 – Unsolicited MAE Services and Features,  
• Page 32, Items #175 – Items #183, Deleted; and 
• Renumbered table items “184 - 953” to “175 - 944”. 

Table 23.4.2.2.b – Unsolicited Services Related Infrastructure,  
• Page 74, Items #1- Items #810, Deleted in its entirety. 

Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as: “Amendment #4, 12/15/2020”. 

Except as modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms. 

Category 24 – Flat Rate Internet, Statement of Work, 
Technical Requirements, is hereby amended to include the 
following and is attached: 

Header 

• Added " 

” 

Page 2 
• Deleted Addendum Log Table in its entirety and  
• Added Amendment Log Table with Amendment 4 content. 

Page 3 - 4, Table of Contents repagination; 

Table 24.2.5.1.c – Unsolicited Internet Flat Rate Service Offerings,  

• Page 20, Item #11, Updated Bidder’s Product Identifier from “NI1211” 
to “NI121”.  

21-1784 O 9 of 14



Page 8 of 12 
 

Table 24.2.7 – Additional Unsolicited Services,  
• Page 85, Items #190 – Items #204, Deleted; 
• Renumbered Items “205 - 610” to “190 - 666“; 
• Page146, Items # 506 – Items # 515, Deleted; 
• Page 160, Items #578 – Items #583, Deleted; 
• Page 199, Items #654 – Items #663, Deleted; and 
• Page 206, Items #701 – Items #703, Deleted. 

Table 24.5.2.2 – Unsolicited Services Related Infrastructure  
• Page 244, Items # 1- Items #810, Deleted entire table contents. 

Section 24.6.8.1 Availability (M-S),  
• Page 256, Services: Inserted AT&T SDWAN, AT&T Enterprise Traffic 

Protector, AT&T Enterprise, Application Access, AT&T Flexware 
Standard, AT&T Flexware Specialized, AT&T Security Information and 
Event Management (SIEM), AT&T VSS-PRO (Vulnerability Scanning 
Service), Premises Based Firewall Service (PBFW), Managed Intrusion 
Detection Service, Managed Network Access Control Service, AT&T 
Security Network Device Management, AT&T Business WiFi Service, 
AT&T Global Secure Gateway; and 

• Pages 256 – Pages 257, Objectives: Inserted  new services in table with 
each having a Standard “S” commitment of “≥ 99.5%”. 

Section 24.6.8.2 Catastrophic Outage 1 (CAT 1) (M-S),  
• Page 258, Services: Inserted AT&T SDWAN, AT&T Enterprise Traffic 

Protector, AT&T Enterprise, Application Access, AT&T Flexware 
Standard, AT&T Flexware Specialized, AT&T Security Information and 
Event Management (SIEM), AT&T VSS-PRO (Vulnerability Scanning 
Service), Premises Based Firewall Service (PBFW), Managed Intrusion 
Detection Service, Managed Network Access Control Service, AT&T 
Security Network Device Management, AT&T Business WiFi Service, 
AT&T Global Secure Gateway; and 

• Pages 258 – Pages 259, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with 
each having a Standard “S” commitment of “≤ 2 hours”. 

Section 24.6.8.3 Catastrophic Outage 2 (CAT 2)(M-S),  
• Page 260, Services: Inserted AT&T SDWAN, AT&T Enterprise Traffic 

Protector, AT&T Enterprise, Application Access, AT&T Flexware 
Standard, AT&T Flexware Specialized, AT&T Security Information and 
Event Management (SIEM), AT&T VSS-PRO (Vulnerability Scanning 
Service), Premises Based Firewall Service (PBFW), Managed Intrusion 
Detection Service, Managed Network Access Control Service, AT&T 
Security Network Device Management, AT&T Business WiFi Service, 
AT&T Global Secure Gateway; and 

• Page 261, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with each having 
a Standard “S” commitment of “≤ 30 Minutes”. 

21-1784 O 10 of 14



Page 9 of 12 
 

Section 24.6.8.4 Catastrophic Outage 3 (CAT 3)(M-S),  
• Page 263, Services: Inserted AT&T SDWAN, AT&T Enterprise Traffic 

Protector, AT&T Enterprise, Application Access, AT&T Flexware 
Standard, AT&T Flexware Specialized, AT&T Security Information and 
Event Management (SIEM), AT&T VSS-PRO (Vulnerability Scanning 
Service), Premises Based Firewall Service (PBFW), Managed Intrusion 
Detection Service, Managed Network Access Control Service, AT&T 
Security Network Device Management, AT&T Business WiFi Service, 
AT&T Global Secure Gateway; and 

• Pages 263 – Pages 264, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with 
each having a Premier “P” commitment of “≤ 15 Minutes”. 

Section 24.6.8.6 Excessive Outage(M-S),  
• Page 266, Services: Inserted AT&T SDWAN, AT&T Enterprise Traffic 

Protector, AT&T Enterprise, Application Access, AT&T Flexware 
Standard, AT&T Flexware Specialized, AT&T Security Information and 
Event Management (SIEM), AT&T VSS-PRO (Vulnerability Scanning 
Service), Premises Based Firewall Service (PBFW), Managed Intrusion 
Detection Service, Managed Network Access Control Service, AT&T 
Security Network Device Management, AT&T Business WiFi Service, 
AT&T Global Secure Gateway; and 

• Pages 266 – Pages 267, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with 
each having a Standard “S” commitment of “12 Hours”. 

Section 24.6.8.9 Provisioning (M-S),  

• Pages 271 – Pages 272, Services Table: Inserted AT&T SDWAN, AT&T 
Enterprise Traffic Protector, AT&T Enterprise, Application Access, AT&T 
Flexware Standard, AT&T Flexware Specialized, AT&T Security 
Information and Event Management (SIEM), AT&T VSS-PRO 
(Vulnerability Scanning Service), Premises Based Firewall Service 
(PBFW), Managed Intrusion Detection Service, Managed Network 
Access Control Service, AT&T Security Network Device Management, 
AT&T Business WiFi Service, AT&T Global Secure Gatewayalong with 
Committed interval days “30” and “Coordinated/Managed Project”; 
and 

• Pages 272 – Pages 273, Objectives 2 Table: Inserted new services with 
each having a Premier “P” commitment of “≥ 95%”. 

Section 24.6.8.10 Time to Repair (M-S),  

• Page 274, Services: Inserted AT&T SDWAN, AT&T Enterprise Traffic 
Protector, AT&T Enterprise, Application Access, AT&T Flexware 
Standard, AT&T Flexware Specialized, AT&T Security Information and 
Event Management (SIEM), AT&T VSS-PRO (Vulnerability Scanning 
Service), Premises Based Firewall Service (PBFW), Managed Intrusion 
Detection Service, Managed Network Access Control Service, AT&T 

21-1784 O 11 of 14



Page 10 of 12 
 

Security Network Device Management, AT&T Business WiFi Service, 
AT&T Global Secure Gateway; and 

• Pages 274 – Pages 275, Objectives: Inserted new services in table with 
each having a Premier “P” commitment of “4 Hours”. 

 
Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as: “Amendment #4, 12/15/2020”  

Except as modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms. 

Category 24 – Flat Rate Internet Services, Statement of 
Work, Catalog A, is hereby amended to include the 
following and is attached: 

Header 

• Added “

” 

Page 2 
• Deleted Addendum Log Table in its entirety and  
• Added Amendment Log Table with Amendment 4 content. 

Page 3, Table of Contents repagination; 

Table 24.2.7 – Additional Unsolicited Internet Services,  
• Page 28, Items #190 – Items #204, Deleted; 
• Renumbered Items “205 - 710” to “190 - 666“; 
• Page 89, Items #506 – Items #515, Deleted; 
• Page 93, Items #578 – Items #583, Deleted; 
• Page 100, Items #654 – Items #663, Deleted; and  
• Page 104, Items #701 – Items #703, Deleted. 

Table 24.5.2.2 – Unsolicited Services Related Infrastructure  
• Page 100, Items #1- Items #810, Deleted. 

Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as: “Amendment #4, 12/15/2020”. 

Except as modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms. 
 

21-1784 O 12 of 14



Page 11 of 12 
 

Category 25 – Sustained Bandwidth Internet Service, 
Statement of Work, Technical Requirements, is hereby 
amended to include the following and is attached: 

Header 

• Added " 

” 

Page 2 
• Deleted Addendum Log Table in its entirety and  
• Added Amendment Log Table with Amendment 4 content. 

Page 3 - 4, Table of Contents repagination; 

Table 25.2.5.1.c – Unsolicited InSBET Services,  
• Page 19, Items #3 – Items #11, Deleted. 

Table 25.2.6.1 – Unsolicited Sustained Bandwidth Internet Services and Features  
• Page 75, Items #1- Items #48, Deleted; 
• Renumbered items “49 - 158” to “1 - 110“; and 
• Page 93, Items #159 – Items #820, Deleted. 

Table 25.5.2.2 – Unsolicited Services Related Infrastructure  
• Page 137, Items # 1- Items #810, Deleted table contents entirely. 
 

Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as: “Amendment #4, 12/15/2020”  

Except as modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms. 

Category 25 – Sustained Bandwidth Internet Service, 
Statement of Work, Catalog A, is hereby amended to 
include the following and is attached: 

Header 

• Added “

21-1784 O 13 of 14



Page 12 of 12 
 

” 

Page 2 
• Deleted Addendum Log Table in its entirety and  
• Added Amendment Log Table with Amendment 4 content. 

Pages 3 - 4, Table of Contents repagination; 

Table 25.2.5.1.c – Unsolicited InSBET Services,  
• Page 6, Items #3 – Items #11, Deleted. 

Table 25.2.6.1 – Unsolicited Sustained Bandwidth Internet Services and Features  
• Page 23, Items #1 - Items #48, Deleted; 
• Renumbered items “49-158” to “1-110“; and 
• Page 35, Items #159 – Items #820, Deleted. 

Table 25.5.2.2 – Unsolicited Services Related Infrastructure  
• Page 38, Items # 1- Items #810, Deleted. 

 
Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as: “Amendment #4, 12/15/2020”  

Except as modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms. 

 

21-1784 O 14 of 14


	ATT Amendment Summary DNCS Amendment 4 Final R-LH.pdf
	Category 20 – MPLS Data Network, Statement of Work, Catalog A, is hereby amended to include the following and is attached:
	Category 23 – Metropolitan Area Network Ethernet, Statement of Work, Technical Requirements, is hereby amended to include the following and is attached:
	Category 23 – Metropolitan Area Network Ethernet, Statement of Work, Catalog A, is hereby amended to include the following and is attached:
	Category 24 – Flat Rate Internet, Statement of Work, Technical Requirements, is hereby amended to include the following and is attached:
	Category 24 – Flat Rate Internet Services, Statement of Work, Catalog A, is hereby amended to include the following and is attached:
	Category 25 – Sustained Bandwidth Internet Service, Statement of Work, Technical Requirements, is hereby amended to include the following and is attached:
	Category 25 – Sustained Bandwidth Internet Service, Statement of Work, Catalog A, is hereby amended to include the following and is attached:




